December 31, 2016 and 2015

43

7. Fair Value of Financial Instruments, Continued

(g) Level 3 fair values

Changes in Level 3 fair values for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

Description
 Korean won (millions)
 December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

Beginning of the year  ￦ (3,522)

90,739
Transfer in of Level 3  -

(15,554)

Gain (loss) included in finance costs
- Gain (loss) on valuation of derivative instruments  23,216

11,126

Gain (loss) included in OCI
- Net change in unrealized fair value of available-

for-sale financial assets  3,864

(5,834)
Purchases  26,448  -
Disposal  -  (83,999)

End of the year ￦ 50,006

(3,522)

(h) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of available-for-sale financial assets, stock options and embedded derivatives, reasonably
possible changes as of December 31, 2016 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs
constant, would have the following effects on fair values.

(i) Equity securities

Description

 Korean won (millions)
 Discount rate  Terminal growth rate
 1% Decrease  1% Increase  0.5% Increase  1% Increase

Available-for-sale
financial assets  ￦ 12,471  (8,762)  4,114  9,109

(ii) Stock options

Description

 Korean won (millions)
 Stock price  Stock price volatility
 10% Decrease  10% Increase  1% Decrease  1% Increase

Stock options ￦ (5,590) 5,598  (2)  4

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

44

8. Inventories

(a) Inventories as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

Acquisition

cost

Allowance
for

inventory
valuation  Book value

Acquisition
cost

Allowance
for

inventory
valuation

Book
value

Merchandise ￦ 2,032,653  (21,193) 2,011,460 2,047,850  (16,279) 2,031,571
Finished goods  84  - 84 3,918  (1,033) 2,885
Goods in process  -  - - 213  - 213
Raw materials  -  - - 183  - 183
Subsidiary materials  -  - - 23  - 23
Supplies  148  - 148 98  - 98
Materials-in-transit  3,470  - 3,470 1,819  - 1,819

Total ￦ 2,036,355  (21,193)  2,015,162  2,054,104  (17,312)  2,036,792

(b) For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, the amount of inventories recognized as cost of goods
sold and changes of allowance for valuation losses of inventories are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  2016  2015
Cost of goods sold:

-  Amount of inventories recognized as cost of
goods sold ￦ 10,371,765  10,653,978

-  Changes of allowance for valuation losses of
inventories 3,881  10,207

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

45

9. Other Non-financial Assets

Other non-financial assets as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are summarized as follows:

 Korean won (millions)
 December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

Current

Advance payments ￦ 10,419  36,229
Prepaid expenses  62,021  63,062

Subtotal  72,440  99,291

Non-current
Long-term advance payments  217,237  183,696
Long-term prepaid expenses   569,307   598,999

Subtotal  786,544   782,695

Total ￦ 858,984   881,986

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

46

10. Investments in Associates

The details of investments in associates as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are summarized as follows:

  December 31, 2016

Korean won

(millions)

Company  Location  Principal business  Ownership (%)

Balance at
December
31, 2016

Lotte Station Building Co., Ltd.  Korea  Distribution  25.00 ￦ 157,380
Daehong Communications Co., Ltd. Korea  Advertisement agency  34.00  28,785
Lotte Capital Co., Ltd. Korea  Capital  22.36  77,413
Lotteria Co., Ltd. Korea  Restaurant chain  38.68  112,864
FRL Korea Co., Ltd. Korea  Retail  49.00  24,827
Lotte Asset Development Co., Ltd. Korea  Real estate development  39.14  72,890
Zara Retail Korea Co., Ltd. Korea  Retail  20.00  16,106
LOTTE Giants Co., Ltd. Korea  Baseball club  30.00  9,823
Lotte Europe Holdings B.V. (*1) Netherlands  Holding company  26.98  73,633
Coralis S.A. Luxembourg  Holding company  45.00  59,605
S.M.CONTENTS INVESTMENT Korea  Film producing company  25.00  250
Capital One Diversity Cinema Fund Korea  Film producing company  20.00  284
UNION INVESTMENT PARTNERS Korea  Film producing company  26.67  4,000
Capital One Middle-Low Budget

Cinema Fund
Korea

Film producing company

 25.00  1,650
Hubei XL Cinema Co., Ltd. China  Cinema  49.00  9,423
Hemisphere Film Investors II LLC (*2) America  Film producing company  100.00  16,362
TW No.14 Culture Contents Fund Korea  Film producing company  30.00  6,000
Leading Asia Contents Fund  Korea  Film producing company  21.01  4,000
Shandong Longzhile Cinema Co., Ltd.

China  Cinema  49.00  8,057

Lotte Incheon Development Co., Ltd.

Korea  Real estate lease  37.50  15,000
Lotte Trading Co., Ltd.

Korea  Product brokerage  27.68  92,782

Eunpyeong PFV  Korea  Real estate development  20.11  3,500
Lotte Incheon Town Co., Ltd.   Korea  Real estate lease  35.00  3,500
LOTTE Town Dongtan Co.,LTD  Korea  Real estate development  50.00  35,000
Lotte Accelerator Corperation (*3)  Korea  Business consulting  16.67  2,500
BUSAN-LOTTE CREATIVE FILM
FUND

Korea  Film producing company  47.62  6,000

IBK-ISU Contents Fund  Korea  Film producing company  35.00  1,750
CapitalOne Lotte-iMBC Contents
Fund

 Korea

Film producing company
 49.98  1,500

Total   ￦ 844,884

(*1) The Company performed an impairment test for the investee company using recoverable amount based on
external valuation agency, as a result of an impairment test, the Company an impairment loss of \13,871
million during 2016.

(*2) The Company is a non-managing partner of Hemisphere Film Investors II LLC and doesn’t have power to

govern its financial and operation policies, but has significant influence on the entity.

(*3) Lotte Accelerator Corperation was classified as associate due to holding 16.67% of its capital stock by

LOTTE.COM INC

[…]

The closing rates as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 and the average rates for the years ended December
31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

  Average rate  Closing rate

  2016 2015
December 31,

2016
December
31, 2015

USD ￦ 1,160.50  1,131.49  1,208.50  1,172.00
EUR  1,283.30  1,255.16  1,267.60  1,280.53
JPY  10.6817  9.3456  10.3681  9.7201
IDR  0.0872  0.0846  0.0898  0.0850
HKD  149.51  145.95  155.83  151.21
CNY(*)   174.40  180.06  173.26  180.55
VND  0.0519  0.0516  0.0531  0.0522

(*) The Company had translated with CNY rate calculated by arbitrating USD/KRW and USD/CNY until

December 31, 2015.  However, the exchange rate has not been announced any longer from January 4,
2016, the Group applies direct CNH/KRW exchange rate in translation from January 1, 2016.

The Company regularly measures exchange risks on Korean won against foreign currency fluctuations.  The
Company assumes that foreign currency exchange rates fluctuate 10% at the end of reporting period, and
others variables are not changed.  Sensitivity analysis of income before taxes from changes of foreign
currency exchange rate as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

10% 10%

10%

10%

increase decrease increase decrease

USD ￦ 294  (294)  663  (663)
EUR  (107)  107  (212)  212
JPY  (10,368)  10,368  (9,720)  9,720
IDR  25  (25)  18  (18)
HKD  1  (1)  1  (1)
CNY  (1,052)  1,052  44  (44)
VND  6  (6)  -  -

Total ￦ (11,201)  11,201  (9,206)  9,206

Borrowings and debentures with currency swaps and overseas convertible bonds designated as financial
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are not included.  The sensitivity analysis above is related to the
monetary assets and liabilities, denominated in a currency other than Company’s functional currency, as of
December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

115

40. Risk Management, Continued

(a) Management of financial risks, continued

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in interest income and expense from deposits and borrowings due to

[…]

and 2015 are as summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

100bps 100bps

100bps

100bps

up down up down

Interest income ￦ 470  (470)  540  (540)
Interest expense  1,037  (1,037)  972  (972)

Borrowings and debentures for which the Company has entered into interest rate swap transactions are not
included.

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

116

40. Risk Management, Continued

(a) Management of financial risks, continued

iii) Price risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations of price in available-for-sale financial assets.  The book values of the
marketable available-for-sale financial assets as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are ￦174,105 million and

￦171,174  million, respectively.

The Company assumes that prices of the marketable available-for-sale financial assets fluctuate 10% at the
end of reporting period, and others variables are not changed.  Sensitivity analysis of other comprehensive
income from changes of price as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as summarized as follows:

  Korean won (millions)
  December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

10% 10%

10%

10%

increase decrease increase decrease

Other comprehensive income ￦ 17,410  (17,410)  17,117  (17,117)

(b) Capital Management

The objective of the Company’s capital management is maximizing shareholders’ profit through maintaining a
sound capital structure.  The Company makes necessary improvements to the capital structure through monthly
monitoring of financial ratios such as liabilities to equity ratios and net borrowings to equity ratios in order to
achieve an optimal capital structure.

The liabilities to equity ratios and net borrowings to equity ratios as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

  Korean won (millions)

  December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015